
1

NON-VINTAGE BOTTLES & CANS
Cider and Mead ���������������������������������������������2
Gluten-Free  ���������������������������������������������������2
Non-Alcoholic �������������������������������������������������2
Lager  �������������������������������������������������������������3
IPA and Pale Ale ���������������������������������������������3
Smoky and Savory �����������������������������������������3
Fruity, Funky, Sour �����������������������������������������3
Belgian and Wheat �����������������������������������������4
Stout, Porter, Cream Ale  �������������������������������4
Trappist and Abbey  ���������������������������������������5

VINTAGE BEER
Vintage Beer Index ���������������������������������������24
Saison and Biere de Garde  ���������������������������7
Wild and Sour Ale �������������������������������������������7
Sour Flemish Red and Flanders Oud Bruin ���9
Lambic �����������������������������������������������������������9
Gueuze ���������������������������������������������������������10
Fruit Beer �����������������������������������������������������11
Altbier �����������������������������������������������������������11
Brown and Black Ale  �����������������������������������11
Strong Lager and Ale �����������������������������������11
Old Ale  ���������������������������������������������������������12
Eisbock ���������������������������������������������������������12

Trappist  �������������������������������������������������������12
DoppelBock and Weizenbock ���������������������13
Belgian Style Strong Light Ale ���������������������13
Belgian Style Strong Dark Ale  ���������������������13
Dubbels  �������������������������������������������������������14
Tripels �����������������������������������������������������������14
Quadruples ���������������������������������������������������15
Porter and Stout �������������������������������������������15
Imperial Stout �����������������������������������������������16
Barley Wine  �������������������������������������������������18

SPIRITS
Amaro, Aperitif, Digestif �������������������������������21
Vodka �����������������������������������������������������������21
Gin  ���������������������������������������������������������������21
Rum  �������������������������������������������������������������21
Tequila and Mezcal  �������������������������������������22
Japanese Whisky �����������������������������������������22
Irish Whiskey  �����������������������������������������������22
Rye Whiskey �������������������������������������������������22
Tennessee Whiskey �������������������������������������22
Bourbon Whiskey �����������������������������������������23
Scotch Whisky ���������������������������������������������24

Table of Contents



2

Non-Vintage Bottles & Cans
Cider and Mead

Domaine Dupont Etienne • Dupont Cidre Bouche Brut. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  Wash,D.C. .  .  .  . 5.5%. .  .  25.4oz  .  .  26
Cider: Sauvignon Blanc wine yeast/high-acid/effervescent/notes of tropical citrus & stone fruit
Shacksbury • Rosé Cider  . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  Vermont . .  .  .  .  . 5.5%. .  .  12oz .  .  .  .  .  6
Cider: aged on grape skins, imparting a lovely vibrant pink color and adding tannin & flavor
Anxo • Cidre Blanc . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  Wash,D.C. .  .  .  . 6.9%. .  .  12oz .  .  .  . 7.5
Dry Cider: Sauvignon Blanc wine yeast/high-acid/effervescent/notes of tropical citrus & stone fruit
Anxo • District Dry . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  Wash,D.C. .  .  .  . 6.9%. .  .  12oz .  .  .  . 7.5
Dry Cider: blend of heirloom & dessert apples/lighter & easier drinking cousin of the Cidre Blanc
Etowah Meadery  • RB&B. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  Dahlonega, GA.5.0%. .  .  12oz .  .  .  . 8.5
Sparkling Mead: semi-sweet, w/ a vibrant medley of tart raspberry, juicy blueberry, & sweet blackberry
Sahtipaja • BA Ljung . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  Sweden. .  .  .  .  .  . 17.4%. .  4oz .  .  .  .  .  22
Mead: barrel aged Sweet Heather Mead/ 4 oz bottle pour 
Dansk Mjød  • Viking Blod . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  Sweden. .  .  .  .  .  . 19.0%. .  4oz  .  .  .  .  13
Honey Wine/ Mead: Traditional Nordic mead with hibiscus & ginger. Sweet & potent/ 4 oz bottle pour
Dansk Mjød • G.L. Dansk Mjød . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  Sweden. .  .  .  .  .  . 19.0%. .  4oz .  .  .  .  .  13
Honey Wine/ Mead: the taste of Danish tradition with a dash of ginger & hops/ 4 oz bottle pour

Gluten-Free
Glutenberg Craft Brewery • White. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  Montreal. .  .  .  .  . 5.0%. .  .  16oz .  .  .  . 8.5
Sorghum/ Millet Beer: in the Witbier style w/ hints of coriander & curacao, brewed w/ amaranth & quinoa
Green’s Beers • Discovery Amber Ale. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  Belgium. .  .  .  .  .  . 6%. .  .  .  .  16.9oz  .  .  14
Sorghum/ Millet Beer: fermented w/ a classic strain of Belgian Ale yeast, subtle caramel, herbal hop aroma
Green’s Beers • Quest Tripel Blonde Ale. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  Belgium. .  .  .  .  .  . 8.5%. .  .  16.9oz  .  .  14
Sorghum/ Millet Beer: fairly light body for a beer of this strength, spice & herb nose w/ flavors of candied fruit

Non-Alcoholic
Untitled Art • Italian Pilsner . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  Wisconsin. .  .  .  . 0.5%. .  .  12oz .  .  .  .  .  8
Italian-Style Pilsner: Hallertau, Mittelfruh & Strata hops produce a floral aroma & crisp bitter finish
Untitled Art • American Gold. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  Wisconsin. .  .  .  . 0.5%. .  .  12oz .  .  .  .  .  8
American Lager: an all-American classic golden lager-crisp, easy-drinking, and of course, full-flavored
Untitled Art • Orange Peel Wit. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  Wisconsin. .  .  .  . 0.5%. .  .  12oz .  .  .  .  .  8
Classic Belgian-style Wit: crisp & spiced sipper, brewed w/ sweet orange peel, coriander, & clover honey
Untitled Art • West Coast IPA. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  Wisconsin. .  .  .  . 0.5%. .  .  12oz .  .  .  .  .  8
West Coast Style IPA: brewed w/ Cascade, Centennial, & Simcoe for an old-school citrus & pine profile
Untitled Art • Juicy IPA. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  Wisconsin. .  .  .  . 0.5%. .  .  12oz .  .  .  .  .  8
Juicy IPA: brewed w/ Citra & Mosaic hops and bursting with juicy tropical citrus notes & aromas



3

Untitled Art • Oktoberfest. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  Wisconsin. .  .  .  . 0.5%. .  .  12oz .  .  .  .  .  8
German-style Festbier: rich caramel and Vienna malts with a crisp finish, courtesy of Cascade hops
Untitled Art • Grapefruit Radler. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  Wisconsin. .  .  .  . 0.5%. .  .  12oz .  .  .  .  .  8
Radler: crisp and light with a refreshing, citrusy boost of tart grapefruit

Lager
Tripping Animals • Familia del Norte. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  Florida. .  .  .  .  .  .  . 5.0%. .  .  16oz .  .  .  .  .  8
German-style Pilsner: Using the very finest hops & purest water (Collaboration w/ Schilling Beer Co.)
Schenker Beer Co. • Hellbier. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  New York . .  .  .  . 5.0%. .  .  12oz .  .  .  . 8.5
German-style Helles: step mashed heirloom German barley, Seitz Farm Perle, Hersbrucker, & Saphir hops

IPA and Pale Ale
Toppling Goliath Brewing Co. • Pseudo Sue . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  Florida. .  .  .  .  .  .  . 5.8%. .  .  12oz .  .  .  . 7.5
Pale Ale: Citra-hops, medium body, mildly bitter finish. Ferocious hop aromas of citrus, mango, & passionfruit
Equilibrium Brewery • 18 Decillion . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  New York . .  .  .  . 8.5%. .  .  16oz .  .  .  .  11
Double IPA: a big base of oats & wheat plus tremendous Strata & Galaxy dry hop. Collaboration w/ Omnipollo
Angry Chair Brewing • LAX-JFK-TPA. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  Florida. .  .  .  .  .  .  . 8.5%. .  .  16oz .  .  .  .  13
DDH Double IPA: brewed w/ Nectaron & Riwaka hops (collab w/ Monkish Brewing & Other Half Brewing)
Brasserie d’Achouffe • Houblon Chouffe. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  Belgium. .  .  .  .  .  . 9.0%. .  .  12oz .  .  .  .  .  9
Belgian IPA: the first Belgian IPA; hopped w/ Tomahawk, Saaz, & Amarillo. Bitter & fruity 

Smoky and Savory
Aecht Schlenkerla Eiche • Doppelbock . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  Germany. .  .  .  .  . 8.0%. .  .  16.9oz  .  .  11
Rauchbier: a perfectly balanced classic. Malt complexity & smoke create a rich example of the smoky style

fruity, funky, sour 
Jester King Brewery • Super Ultramega Hyperforce. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  Texas. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 3.8%. .  .  750ml .  .  .  33
Intergalactic Farmhouse Ale: ginger salt, tarragon, Sorachi Ace hops, housemixed culture, & cantaloupe. 
Cantillon • Grand Cru Bruocsella. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Belgium. .  .  .  .  .  . 5.0%. .  .  25.4oz  .  .  65
Still Lambic: highly complex and powerful, yet elegant
Cantillon • Kriek . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  Belgium. .  .  .  .  .  . 5.5%. .  .  25.4oz  .  .  65
Kriek Lambic: blend of lambics and sour cherries
Jester King Brewery • Sing•along Death Match . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  Texas. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 5.6%. .  .  750ml .  .  .  48
Farmhouse Ale: brewed w/ rosemary smoked honey & refermented w/ Mexican plums. Collab w/ Freigeist
DESTIHL Brewery • Dill Pickle Sour Beer-SuckerPunch. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  Illinois. .  .  .  .  .  .  . 5.2%. .  .  12oz .  .  . 7.50
Pickle Gose: Tart, citrusy flavors combine w/ the zesty, garlicky flavor of a SuckerPunch dill pickle
Brouwerij Rodenbach • Alexander . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  Belgium. .  .  .  .  .  . 5.6%. .  .  11.2oz  .  .  12
Flanders Red Ale: macerated with juice from sour cherries
DESTIHL Brewery • Wild Sour Series: Dragonfruit Mango. .  .  .  .  .  Illinois. .  .  .  .  .  .  . 5.5%. .  .  12oz .  .  . 7.50
Fruited Sour: bursting w/ tart fruit flavors & aromas of dragonfruit & mango



4

Brouwerij Verhaeghe • Duchesse de Bourgogne. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  Belgium. .  .  .  .  .  . 6.2%. .  .  11.2oz  . 12.5
Flanders Red Ale: smooth & rich, notes of red fruit & chocolate with a long, dry, acidic finish
Drowned Lands Brewery • Wall Kill. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  New York . .  .  .  . 7.0%. .  .  16oz .  .  .  .  12
Fruited Sour IPA: with cherry, lime, & Azacca hops
Jester King Brewery • Ligra. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  Texas. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 7.6%. .  .  750ml .  .  .  43
Wild Ale: collab w/ Texas Sake Co. Mashed w/ steamed rice & fermented w/ koji. Barrel-aged & finished w/ 
golden oyster mushrooms & cedarwood. Batch #1, March 2021

Belgian and wheat
Brauerei Weihenstephan • Weihenstephaner. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  Germany. .  .  .  .  . 5.4%. .  .  17.9oz  .  . 9.5
Hefeweizen: a veritable classic from the world’s oldest continuously operating brewery
Brasserie de La Senne • Zennegash  . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  Belgium. .  .  .  .  .  . 5.7%. .  .  11.3oz  .  .  11 
Wheat Beer: collab w/ Allagash. Dry-hopped w/ American & European hops & refermented w/ brett yeast
Brasserie de Blaugies • La Vermontoise  . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  Belgium. .  .  .  .  .  . 6.0%. .  .  11.3oz  .  .  .  9 
Blonde Farmhouse Ale: collaboration w/ Hill Farmstead. Pronounced bitterness & a dry, slight lemon finish
Brasserie Dupont • Saison Dupont  . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  Belgium. .  .  .  .  .  . 6.5%. .  .  12.7oz  .  .  10 
Farmhouse Ale: a classic Belgian seasonal ale, designed to quench the thirst of seasonal farm workers
De Dolle Brouwers • Stille Nacht  . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  Belgium. .  .  .  .  .  . 12.0%. .  11.2oz  . 12.5 
Belgian Strong Golden Ale: Aromas of fresh bread, honey, orange, toffee, & vanilla; sweet, malty, floral & 
spicy notes w/ a medium-bodied mouthfeel, lively carbonation & a slightly bitter & dry finish

Stout, Porter, cream ale
Upland Brewing • Bad Elmer’s Porter. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  Indiana . .  .  .  .  .  . 6%. .  .  .  .  12oz .  .  .  . 7.5
American Porter: big roasted malt for flavors of coffee, liquorice, & chocolate, rich & creamy, cark & smooth
Little House Brewing Co. • Apple Cider Donuts. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  Connecticut. .  . 7.0%. .  .  16oz .  .  .  . 9.5 
Scottish Ale: brewed w/ one freshly baked apple cider donut in every pint! Liquid caramel-coffee donut magic
Eredità Beer • The Barn Owl . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  Connecticut. .  . 10.5%. .  12oz .  .  .  .  .  9
Imperial Stout: inspired by the iced vanilla latte! Dark & roasted malts, milk sugar, espresso & vanilla beans
Front Porch Brewing • Neil’s French Toast Donut Stout. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  Connecticut. .  . 10.0%. .  16oz .  .  .  .  12
Imperial Pastry Stout: loaded w/ Samoa donuts & conditioned on tons of caramel, coconut, & cacao nibs 
Phase Three Brewing • Pressed Marshmallow . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  Illinois. .  .  .  .  .  .  . 11.0%. .  16oz .  .  .  .  14
Imperial Porter: featuring dark, roasty Tugboat coffee, finished with a sweet kiss of marshmallow
Perennial Artisan Ales • Abraxas. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  Missouri . .  .  .  .  . 11.5%. .  750ml .  .  .  70
Imperial Stout: brewed w/ ancho chili peppers, cacao nibs, vanilla beans, & cinnamon sticks
Timber Ales • Chasing Darkness V1. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  Connecticut. .  . 12.0%. .  16oz .  .  .  .  15
Imperial Stout: aged on toasted coconut. 1st batch from Timber’s pursuit to craft the perfect Imperial Stout!
Carton Brewing Co. • Regular Coffee. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  New Jersey. .  .  . 12.0%. .  16oz .  .  .  .  11
Imperial Cream Ale: Inspired by the classic Jersey-ism “regularcoffee”= cup of coffee w/ milk & 2 sugars



5

Prairie Artisan Ales • Christmas Bomb! . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  Oklahoma. .  .  .  . 13.0%. .  12oz .  .  .  .  20
Imperial Stout: aged on espresso beans, chocolate, vanilla, & ancho chile peppers + Christmas spices
Prairie Artisan Ales  • Barrel Aged Christmas Bomb! . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  Oklahoma. .  .  .  . .13.0%. .  12oz .  .  .  .  21
Imperial Stout: aged on espresso beans, chocolate, vanilla, & ancho chile peppers + Christmas spices, then 
bourbon barrel-aged!
Timber Ales • Blended with Lumber #4. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  Connecticut. .  . 13.4%. .  12oz .  .  .  .  15
Double Pastry Stout: Weller barrel-aged stout blended w/ fresh stout; then conditioned on pecans, coffee, 
vanilla beans, & coconut

Trappist and Abbey
Abbaye Notre-Dame de Saint Rémy • Trappistes Rochefort 6. .  .  Belgium. .  .  .  .  .  . 7.5%. .  .  11.2oz  .  .  12
Belgian Dubbel: the oldest Rochefort, brewed only once per year; strong malt flavor w/slight bitterness
Abbaye Notre-Dame de Saint Remy • Trappistes Rochefort 8. .  .  Belgium. .  .  .  .  .  . 9.2%. .  .  11.2oz  .  .  12
Belgian Strong Dark Ale: vigorous and complex, firm body, aromas of fresh fruit, spice, leather, and figs
Abbaye Notre-Dame de Saint Remy • Trappistes Rochefort 10. .  Belgium. .  .  .  .  .  . 11.3%. .  11.2oz  .  .  12
Belgian Quadrupel: beer & chocolate trapped in a glass with a bitter malt backbone
Bières de Chimay • Première (Red)  . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  Belgium. .  .  .  .  .  . 7%. .  .  .  .  11.2oz  .  .  12 
Belgian Dubbel: distinct apricot aromas w/ a light & silky mouthfeel, finishing with a touch of bitterness
Bières de Chimay • Cinq Cents (White) . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  Belgium. .  .  .  .  .  . 8%. .  .  .  .  11.2oz  .  .  12 
Belgian Tripel: aroma of fresh hops & yeast with a touch of hoppy bitterness and notes of cloves & raisins
Brasserie D’Orval • Amber. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  Belgium. .  .  .  .  .  . 6.9%. .  .  11.2oz  .  .  12
Belgian Pale Ale: spring water, barley malt, hop cones, candy sugar, & yeast, bottle-conditioned w/ Brett
Brouwerij St. Bernardus • Pater 6. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  Belgium. .  .  .  .  .  . 6.7%. .  .  11.2oz  .  .  10
Belgian Dubbel: a duel between dark candy sugar & a slightly toasted but dry grain character  
Brouwerij St. Bernardus • Prior 8 . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  Belgium. .  .  .  .  .  . 8%. .  .  .  .  11.2oz  .  .  11
Belgian Dubbel: malty & fruity in equal measure with the perfect balance of bitter & sweet
Brouwerij St. Bernardus • Abt 12. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  Belgium. .  .  .  .  .  . 10%. .  .  .  11.2oz  .  .  12
Belgian Quadrupel: fruity aroma from proprietary yeast, complex with a long, bittersweet finish
Brouwerij Der Trappisten van Westmalle • Trappist Dubbel. .  .  .  .  Belgium. .  .  .  .  .  . 7%. .  .  .  .  11.2oz  .  .  12
Belgian Dubbel: rich & complex w/notes of caramel, malt, & ripe banana esters ending in a long, dry finish
Brouwerij Der Trappisten van Westmalle • Trappist Tripel . .  .  .  .  .  Belgium. .  .  .  .  .  . 9.5%. .  .  11.2oz  .  .  12 
Belgian Tripel: pilsner malts, Styrian Goldings & Saaz hops, secondary fermentation then bottle-conditioned
De Achelse Kluis • Achel 8° Blond  . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  Belgium. .  .  .  .  .  . 8%. .  .  .  .  11.2oz  .  .  10 
Belgian Strong Golden Ale: pale, strong, citrusy & hoppy; pleasantly refreshing & hazy 
De Achelse Kluis • Achel 8° Bruin. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  Belgium. .  .  .  .  .  . 8%. .  .  .  .  11.2oz  .  .  10
Belgian Dubbel: shockingly easy to drink despite the ABV & complexity, lightly filtered but wholesomely hazy



6

Vintage Beer
Important Notes on Vintage Beer

Certain beer styles can benefit from extra time in the bottle. While they don’t need ad-
ditional years to mature after bottling, cellaring the right beer can produce intriguing 

results, teasing out new and unexpected flavor experiences over time. The Porter has 
been cellaring beer for more than a decade now, and over the years has gathered a wide 
collection of these styles. The gourmand, connoisseur and adventurous will delight in the 

possibilities!

Because cellared beer changes considerably over time, we cannot guarantee a particular 
flavor profile of any of the vintage beer. Think of it as an ale adventure.

Verticals
If you’d like to experience beer time travel, try a few different years at a time ( known as a  

“Vertical”). Look for the same beer with different years on the menu to compare!

Verticals receive a 20% discount on each bottle. Certain bottles do not qualify for vertical 
pricing. Dine-in only.

Vintage beer is stored and cellared at ~55°F. If you would like it chilled, just ask (and 
allow us 5-10 minutes to chill it for you).



7

Saison and Biere de Garde
2014 Allagash Fluxus . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                      Maine. . . . . . . . .        8.8%. . .   750ml . . .    31
2017 Allagash Astrid. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                       Maine. . . . . . . . .        10.2%. .  375ml . . .    21
2013 BFM Abbaye de Saint Bon-Chien Ale de Garde . . . . . . . . . . . .             Switzerland. . . .   11%. . . .    12.7oz . . .    11
2011 BFM Abbaye de Saint Bon-Chien Grand Cru . . . . . . . . . . . . . .               Switzerland. . . .   11%. . . .    375ml . . .    11
2013 BFM Abbaye de Saint Bon-Chien Grand Cru . . . . . . . . . . . . . .               Switzerland. . . .   11%. . . .    375ml . . .    11
2012 Birra del Borgo Maledetta . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                              Italy . . . . . . . . . .         5.3%. . .   375ml . . . .     9
2012 Birra del Borgo Duchessic. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                              Italy . . . . . . . . . .         5.4%. . .   375m  . . .    13
2012 Evil Twin Ron and the Red Ryan. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                         New York. . . . . .     7%. . . . .     330ml . . . .     9
2012  Fantôme Hiver . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                      Belgium . . . . . . 8%. . . . .     750ml . . .    26
2017  Fantôme Lea’s Journey. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                Belgium. . . . . . .      8%. . . . .     750ml . . .    29
2016 Oxbow Catalyst. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                      Maine. . . . . . . . .        6.5%. . .   500ml . . .    30 
2017 Oxbow Crossfade. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Maine. . . . . . . . .        5%. . . . .     500ml . . .    23
2017 Oxbow Life On. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                       Maine . . . . . . . .       6%. . . . .     500ml . . .    28
2017 Oxbow Sasuga. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                       Maine. . . . . . . . .        5.5%. . .   500ml . . .    23
2018 Oxbow Momoko. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                      Maine. . . . . . . . .        7%. . . . .     500ml . . .    30
2018 Oxbow BA Farmhouse Pale Ale. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                          Maine. . . . . . . . .        6.5%. . .   500ml . . .    30
2018 Oxbow BOBASA . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                     Maine. . . . . . . . .        6.5%. . .   500ml . . .    30
2015 Sierra Nevada Ovila Abbey Saison. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . California. . . . . .     7%. . . . .     12oz . . . . .      9
2018 Three Magnets Autumnal Solera. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                         Washington . . . 7%. . . . .     750ml . . .    15
2012 Weyerbacher Seventeen . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                               Pennsylvania. . .  10.5%. .  12oz . . . . .      7

Wild and Sour Ale
2014 Against the Grain Tall Tale. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                              Kentucky. . . . . .     8.5%. . .   22oz . . . .     13
2013 Allagash Confluence. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                   Maine. . . . . . . . .        7.4%. . .   750ml . . .    44 
2014 Allagash Midnight Brett . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                Maine. . . . . . . . .        7.3%. . .   12.7oz . . .    35
2015 Allagash Cuvee D’Industrial. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                             Maine. . . . . . . . .        7.5%. . .   375ml . . .    33
2015 Allagash Golden Brett . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                 Maine. . . . . . . . .        7.2%. . .   375ml . . .    32 
2015 Allagash Tiarna. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                       Maine. . . . . . . . .        7.1% . . .   375ml . . .    33
2016 Allagash Emile . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                       Maine. . . . . . . . .        7.2%. . .   375ml . . .    34
2016 Allagash FV-13. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                       Maine. . . . . . . . .        8.9%. . .   375ml . . .    21
2016 Allagash Hive 56. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                      Maine. . . . . . . . .        7.7%. . .   375ml . . .    21
2017 Allagash Hive 56. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                      Maine. . . . . . . . .        7.7%. . .   375ml . . .    20
2017 Allagash Coolship Resurgam. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                            Maine. . . . . . . . .        6.3%. . .   375ml . . .    32
2017 Allagash James & Julie. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                 Maine. . . . . . . . .        6.7%. . .   375ml  . . .    30
2017 Allagash Uncommon Crow. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Maine. . . . . . . . .        7.7%. . .   375ml . . .    21
2018 Allagash Farm to Face. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                 Maine. . . . . . . . .        6.1%. . .   375ml . . .    32
2018 Allagash Ganache . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                    Maine. . . . . . . . .        7.5%. . .   375ml . . .    22



8

2018 Allagash Little Sal. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                     Maine . . . . . . . .       6.5% . . .   375ml . . .    32
2018 Allagash Pick Your Own. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                Maine. . . . . . . . .        6.4%. . .   375ml . . .    21
2019 Allagash Coolship Pêche. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                               Maine. . . . . . . . .        7.3% . . .   375ml . . .    21
2016 Allagash Nancy. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                       Maine. . . . . . . . .        6.3%. . .   375ml . . .    30
2019 Allagash Nancy. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                       Maine. . . . . . . . .        5.7%. . .   375ml . . .    27
2015 Alvinne Wild West. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                     Belgium . . . . . . 6%. . . . .     500ml . . .    11
2016 American Solera Cranbarrel. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                             Oklahoma . . . . .    5.6%. . .   330ml . . .    24
2011 Birra del Borgo L’Equilibrista. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                            Italy . . . . . . . . . .         10.5%. .  750ml . . .    17
2011 Birrificio Loverbeer Brugna. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                              Italy . . . . . . . . . .         6.2%. . .   375ml . . .    11
2011 Birrificio Loverbeer BeerBera. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                            Italy . . . . . . . . . .         8%. . . . .     375ml . . .    11
2009 Birrificio Montegioco La Mummia . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                        Italy . . . . . . . . . .         5%. . . . .     11.2oz . . . .     9
2017 Black Project Cloudmaster. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Colorado. . . . . .     4.1%. . .   750ml . . .    17
2012 Brux by Sierra Nevada and Russian River. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                  California. . . . . .     8.3%. . .   22oz . . . .     13
2017 Carolina Bauernhaus Kuningilin. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                          South Carolina. . 7.5% . . .   750ml . . .    15
2012 Cisco Lady of the Woods. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                               Mass. . . . . . . . .        5.5%. . .   22oz . . . .     13
2012 Cisco Lady of the Woods. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                               Mass. . . . . . . . .        5.5%. . .   750ml . . .    15
2013 Cisco Pechish Woods . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                 Mass. . . . . . . . .        4.9%. . .   22oz . . . .     13
2014 Crooked Stave Origins. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                 Colorado. . . . . .     6.5%. . .   375ml . . .    11
2014 Crooked Stave St. Bretta, Valencia. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                       Colorado. . . . . .     5.5%. . .   375ml . . .    11 
2015 Crooked Stave St. Bretta, Valencia. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                       Colorado. . . . . .     5.5%. . .   375ml . . .    11
2017 Crooked Stave  /  The Porter L’ Brett d’ Apricot (Single Barrel).  Colorado. . . . . .     6.2%. . .   750ml . . .    30
2017 Crooked Stave  /  The Porter Nightmare on Brett (Single Barrel).  Colorado. . . . . .     9.3%. . .   750ml . . .    30
2017 Crooked Stave  /  The Porter Nightmare on Brett (Single Barrel).  Colorado. . . . . .     9.3%. . .   1.5L  . . . .     60 
2012 De Proef Flemish Primitive Reinaert Wild Ale. . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                Belgium. . . . . . .      9%. . . . .     750ml . . .    15
2013 Evil Twin Femme Fatale Brett. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                            Denmark . . . . . .     6%. . . . .     22oz . . . .     15
2013 Evil Twin Femme Fatale Yuzu . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                           Denmark . . . . . .     6%. . . . .     22oz . . . .     15
2015 Great Divide 21st Anniversary Sour. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                       Colorado. . . . . .     6.2%. . .   750ml . . .    15
2017 Jester King Vague Recollection. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                          Texas . . . . . . . .       6%. . . . .     750ml . . .    50
2019 Jester King Blanc de Bois . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                              Texas . . . . . . . .       6.7%. . .   500ml . . .    25
2022 Jester King Nocturn Chrysalis (Batch 8) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                   Texas . . . . . . . .       5.1%. . .   750ml  . . .    79
2017 Libertine Get Pitted . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                   California. . . . . . . . . . . . .             750ml . . .    21
2015 Monday Night Spirit Animal. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                             Atlanta. . . . . . . .       5.5%. . .   22oz . . . .     13
2017 Oxbow Arboreal. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                      Maine. . . . . . . . .        8.5%. . .   500ml . . .    28
2011 Petrus Aged Pale. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                     Belgium. . . . . . .      7.3%. . .   11.2oz . . . .     9
2012 Petrus Aged Pale. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                     Belgium. . . . . . .      7.3%. . .   11.2oz . . . .     9
2013 Petrus Aged Pale. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                     Belgium. . . . . . .      7.3%. . .   11.2oz . . . .     9
2014 Petrus Aged Pale. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                     Belgium. . . . . . .      7.3%. . .   11.2oz . . . .     9
2015 Prairie Gold. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                          Oklahoma . . . . .    6.5%. . .   16.9oz . . .    16



9

2018 Southern Brewing Peachtree City . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                        Athens. . . . . . . .       6.2%. . .   500ml . . .    13
2018 Southern Brewing Peachtree City . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                        Athens . . . . . . .      6.2%. . .   750ml . . .    17
2017 Southern Brewing Rosewood . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                           Athens. . . . . . . .       6%. . . . .     750ml  . . .    17
2017 Southern Brewing Rouge Noir. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                           Athens. . . . . . . .       6%. . . . .     750ml . . .    17
2018 Southern Brewing Strawberry Ceci. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                       Athens . . . . . . .      6.2% . . .   500ml . . .    13
2018 Southern Brewing Strawberry Cecil . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                      Athens. . . . . . . .       6.2%. . .   750ml . . .    17
2017 Southern Brewing Wildwood. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                            Athens. . . . . . . .       6%. . . . .     750ml . . .    17
2014 Struise Dark Horse Reserva. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                             Belgium . . . . . . 7%. . . . .     750ml  . . .    27
2015 Tilquin Stout Rullquin. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                  Belgium. . . . . . .      7%. . . . .     750ml . . .    50
2016 Tilquin Stout Rullquin. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                  Belgium. . . . . . .      7%. . . . .     750ml . . .    50
2016 Westbrook Leopold. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                   South Carolina. . 3.4%. . .   750ml . . .    30

Sour Flemish Red and Flanders Oud Bruin
2011 Birrificio del Ducato La Luna Rossa. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                       Italy . . . . . . . . . .         8%. . . . .     11.2oz . . .    24
2014 Bruery Oude Tart. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                     California. . . . . .     7.5%. . .   750ml . . .    25
2015 De Dolle EVIL Arabier. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                  Belgium. . . . . . .      8%. . . . .     11.2oz . . . .     9
2012 De Brabandere Petrus Oud Bruin. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Belgium. . . . . . .      5.5%. . .   11.2oz . . . .     9
2014 De Brabandere Petrus Oud Bruin. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Belgium. . . . . . .      5.5%. . .   11.2oz . . . .     9
2016 / 2017 Drie Fonteinen SVHL: The Darkest Hour. . . . . . . . . . . . .              Belgium. . . . . . . . . . . . . .              750ml . . .    65
2017 Jester King Oi’ Oi! . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                    Texas. . . . . . . . .        6.3%. . .   750ml . . .    32
2015 Liefmans Goudenband. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                 Belgium. . . . . . .      8%. . . . .     750ml . . .    17
2010 Birrificio Loverbeer Dama Bruna, . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                        Italy . . . . . . . . . .         6.5%. . .   375ml . . . .     9
2012 Vanhonsebrouck Bacchus. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                              Belgium. . . . . . .      4.5%. . .   500ml . . .    11

Lambic
2009 Boon Framboise. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                      Belgium. . . . . . .      5.5%. . .   375ml . . .    25
2010 Boon Framboise. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                      Belgium. . . . . . .      5.5%. . .   375ml . . .    25
2021 Cantillon Classic Gueuze. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                               Belgium . . . . . . 5.5%. . .   750ml . . .    63
2021 Cantillon Kriek, . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                      Belgium . . . . . . 5%. . . . .     12oz  . . . .     32
2021 Cantillon St. Lamvinus. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                 Belgium. . . . . . .      7%. . . . .     750ml  . . .    81
2022 Cantillon Bruocsella 1900 Grand Cru. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                      Belgium. . . . . . .      5%. . . . .     750ml  . . .    75
2017 Drie Fonteinen Framboos Harvest. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                        Belgium. . . . . . .      5.3%. . .   750ml . . .    92
2018 Drie Fonteinen Hommage Bio Framboos,. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                  Belgium. . . . . . .      6.3%. . .   750ml . . .    84
2018 Drie Fonteinen Oude Kriek. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                              Belgium. . . . . . .      7.1%. . .   375ml . . .    30
2018 Drie Fonteinen Speling van het Lot VII.x Zotte Kadeeën Pruim. . . . . . . . . . . . . . .              6.2%. . .   750ml . . .    80
2019 Drie Fonteinen Oude Intens Rood (Young Cherry. . . . . . . . . . .            Belgium. . . . . . .      6%. . . . .     375ml . . .    40
2020 Drie Fonteinen Speling van het Lot XI.iv - Pruim: Sultana, . . . .     Belgium. . . . . . .      6.8%. . .   750ml . . .    80



10

2020 Drie Fonteinen Speling van het Lot XI.v - Pruim: Conducta + Opal. . . . . . . . . . . .           7.9%. . .   750m  . . .    80
2020 Drie Fonteinen Speling van het Lot XVI.ii - Kriekenlambik: Kelleris. . . . . . . . . . . .           7.3%. . .   750ml . . .    80
2020 Drie Fonteinen Speling van het Lot XI.vii - Pruim: Hondskeloten. . . . . . . . . . . . . . .               7.2% . . .  750ml . . . .    80
2020 Drie Fonteinen Speling van het Lot XI.iii - Pruim: Mirabelle . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                9.8%. . .   750ml . . .    80
2020 Drie Fonteinen Speling van het Lot XVI.i - Close, But No Schaarbeekse . . . . . . .      6.7%. . .   750ml . . .    80
2020 Drie Fonteinen Speling Van Het Lot Druif: Cabernet Cortis. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                 8.4%. . .   750ml  . . .    80
2020 Drie Fonteinen  Speling Van Het Lot Druif: Muscat Bleu. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                   8%. . . . .     750ml . . .    70 
2021 Drie Fonteinen Oude Kriekenlambik. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                   6.6%. . .   750ml . . .    58
2012 Hanssens Oudbeitje. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                   Belgium. . . . . . .      6%. . . . .     375ml . . .    33
2014 Hanssens Oudbeitje. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                   Belgium. . . . . . .      6%. . . . .     375ml . . .    33
2012 Hanssens Oude Kriek. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                  Belgium. . . . . . .      6%. . . . .     375ml . . .    33
2013 Hanssens Oude Kriek. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                  Belgium. . . . . . .      6%. . . . .     375ml . . .    33
2011 Hanssens Scarenbecca Kriek . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                           Belgium. . . . . . .      6%. . . . .     375ml . . .    35 
2012 Hanssens Scarenbecca Kriek . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                           Belgium. . . . . . .      6%. . . . .     375ml . . .    35
2013 Hanssens Scarenbecca Kriek . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                           Belgium. . . . . . .      6%. . . . .     375ml . . .    35
2013 Hanssens Experimental Raspberry . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                       Belgium. . . . . . .      6% . . . .    375ml . . .    27
2012 Oud Beersel Framboise. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                Belgium. . . . . . .      5%. . . . .     375ml . . .    15
2014 Oud Beersel Framboise. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                Belgium. . . . . . .      5%. . . . .     375ml . . .    13
2018 / 2019 Tilquin Mûre (Blackberry) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                         Belgium. . . . . . .      6.4%. . .   375ml . . .    34
2014 / 2015 Tilquin Quetsche (Plum) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                          Belgium. . . . . . .      6.4%. . .   375ml . . .    38
2015 / 2016 Tilquin Quetsche (Plum) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                          Belgium. . . . . . .      6.4%. . .   375ml . . .    37
2015 / 2016 Tilquin Quetsche (Plum) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                          Belgium. . . . . . .      6.4%. . .   750ml . . .    75
2016 / 2017 Tilquin Quetsche (Plum) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                          Belgium. . . . . . .      6.4%. . .   375ml . . .    36
2016 / 2017 Tilquin Quetsche (Plum) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                          Belgium. . . . . . .      6.4%. . .   750ml . . .    75
2018 / 2019 Tilquin Quetsche (Plum) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                          Belgium. . . . . . .      6.4%. . .   375ml . . .    34
2011 Vanberg & DeWulf  Lambickx . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                           New York . . . . .    5.6% . . .   750ml . . .    15
2013 Vanberg & DeWulf Lambickx. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                            New York. . . . . .     6.5%. . .   750ml . . .    15

Gueuze
2007 Boon Gueze Mariage Parfait . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                            Belgium. . . . . . .      8%. . . . .     12.7oz . . .    25
2011 Boon Gueze Mariage Parfait . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                            Belgium. . . . . . .      8%. . . . .     12.7oz . . .    21
2009 Boon Oude Geuze. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                    Belgium. . . . . . .      6%. . . . .     375ml . . .    25
2010 Boon Oude Geuze. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                    Belgium . . . . . . 6%. . . . .     375ml . . .    25
2011 Boon Oude Geuze. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                    Belgium. . . . . . .      6%. . . . .     375ml . . .    25
2013 Boon Oude Geuze. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                    Belgium. . . . . . .      6%. . . . .     375ml . . .    23
2016 Boon / Mikkeller Oude Geuze . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                           Belgium. . . . . . .      6.4%. . .   750ml . . .    35
2012 St. Louis Gueze Fond Tradition. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                          Belgium. . . . . . .      5%. . . . .     375ml . . . .     9



11

2021 Cantillon Classic Gueze. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                Belgium. . . . . . .      5.5%. . .   750ml . . .    63
2016 Girardin Gueuze 1882 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                 Belgium. . . . . . .      5%. . . . .     375ml . . .    13
2017 Drie Fonteinen Oude Geuze Cuvée Armand & Gaston . . . . . . .        Belgium. . . . . . .      6%. . . . .     1.5 Liter 131
2012 Lindeman’s Cuvee Rene. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                Belgium. . . . . . .      5%. . . . .     375ml . . . .     9
2013 / 2014 Tilquin Oude Gueuze. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                             Belgium. . . . . . .      6%. . . . .     375ml . . .    22
2014 / 2015 Tilquin Oude Gueuze . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                            Belgium. . . . . . .      6.4%. . .   375ml . . .    20
2015 / 2016 Tilquin Oude Gueuze. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                             Belgium. . . . . . .      6.4%. . .   375ml . . .    19
2012 Oud Beersel Vielle Oude Geuze. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                          Belgium. . . . . . .      6%. . . . .     12.7oz . . .    15
2014 Oud Beersel Vielle Oude Geuze. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                          Belgium. . . . . . .      6%. . . . .     375ml . . .    13
2014 Oud Beersel Bzart Lambiek. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                             Belgium. . . . . . .      8%. . . . .     750ml  . . .    69
2015 / 2016 Tilquin Gueuze . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                 Belgium. . . . . . .      6.4%. . .   750ml . . .    44
2016 / 2017 Tilquin Gueuze . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                 Belgium. . . . . . .      6.4%. . .   375ml . . .    23

Fruit Beer
2015 Birrificio Del Ducato Beersel Mattina. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                      Italy . . . . . . . . . .         6.2%. . .   750ml . . .    37
2013 Cascade Sang Rouge . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                 Oregon. . . . . . . .       8.4%. . .   750ml . . .    24
2014 Cascade Sang Noir . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                   Oregon. . . . . . . .       9.5%. . .   750ml . . .    35
2014 Cascade Kriek . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                       Oregon. . . . . . . .       8.2%. . .   750ml . . .    30
2018 Creature Comforts River Ridge Red. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Athens. . . . . . . .       6.6%. . .   500ml . . .    11
2017 De Ranke Kriek. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                       Belgium . . . . . . 7%. . . . .     750ml . . .    23

Altbier
2009 Uerige Doppelsticke. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                   Germany. . . . . .     8.5%. . .   330ml . . . .     7

Brown and Black Ale
2011 Beer Here Dark Hops, . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                 Denmark . . . . . .     8.5%. . .   500ml . . .    15
2009 Red Brick Brewing  /  Atlanta Brewing Co. 15th Anniversary . .   Georgia. . . . . . .      11%. . . .    22oz . . . .     36
2015 Dogfish Head Palo Santo Marron. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Delaware . . . . . .     12%. . . .    12oz . . . .     10
2015 Prairie Okie. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                          Oklahoma . . . . .    12%. . . .    12oz . . . .     16

strong lager and ale
2012 Carlton & United Crown Reserve Ambassador Strong Lager . .   Australia. . . . . . .      10%. . . .    750ml . . .    89
2011 Thornbridge Hall Bracia. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                England. . . . . . .      9%. . . . .     500ml  . . .    11



12

Old Ale 
2014 Great Divide Barrel Aged Hibernation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                     Colorado. . . . . .     12.4%. .  750ml . . .    15
2009 Harviestoun Ola Dubh Special Reserve 12 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                 England. . . . . . .      8%. . . . .     12oz . . . .     24
2011 Harviestoun Ola Dubh Special Reserve 12 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                 England. . . . . . .      8%. . . . .     12oz . . . .     24
2010 Harviestoun Ola Dubh Special Reserve 16 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                 England. . . . . . .      8% . . . .    12oz . . . .     23
2011 Harviestoun Ola Dubh Special Reserve 16 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                 England. . . . . . .      8%. . . . .     12oz  . . . .     23
2009 Harviestoun Ola Dubh Special Reserve 18 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                 England. . . . . . .      8%. . . . .     12oz . . . .     24
2011 Harviestoun Ola Dubh Special Reserve 18 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                 England. . . . . . .      8%. . . . .     12oz . . . .     24
2009 Harviestoun Ola Dubh Special Reserve 40 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                 England. . . . . . .      8%. . . . .     12oz . . . .     28
2010 Harviestoun Ola Dubh Special Reserve 40 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                 England. . . . . . .      8%. . . . .     12oz . . . .     28
2013 Harviestoun Ola Dubh 30th Anniversary . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                   England. . . . . . .      11.3%. .  12oz . . . .     25
2012 North Coast Old Stock Ale. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                              California. . . . . .     12%. . . .    12oz . . . .     $7
2013 North Coast Old Stock Ale. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                              California. . . . . .     12% . . .   12oz . . . . .      9
2015 North Coast Old Stock Ale. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                              California. . . . . .     12%. . . .    12oz . . . . .      9
2013 North Coast Old Stock Ale. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                              Cellar Reserve. . 12%. . . .    500ml . . .    15
2018 North Coast Old Stock Ale. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                              Cellar Reserve. . 12%. . . .    500ml . . .    15
2010 Thornbridge Hall Coalition Old Ale. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                        England. . . . . . .      7%. . . . .     500ml . . .    11

Eisbock
2010 Hitachino Nest Commemorative Ale . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                      Japan. . . . . . . . .        9%. . . . .     11.3oz . . . .     7
2011 Hitachino Nest Commemorative Ale . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                      Japan. . . . . . . . .        9%. . . . .     11.3oz . . . .     7
2012 Hitachino Nest Commemorative Ale . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                      Japan. . . . . . . . .        9%. . . . .     11.3oz . . . .     7
2013 Hitachino Nest Commemorative Ale,. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                      Japan. . . . . . . . .        9%. . . . .     11.3oz . . . .     7
2014 Hitachino Nest Commemorative Ale . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                      Japan. . . . . . . . .        9%. . . . .     11.3oz . . . .     7
2011 Hofstetten Granitbock Ice . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                              Austria. . . . . . . .       11.5%. .  11.2oz . . . .     7

Trappist
2012 Achel Bruin. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                          Belgium. . . . . . .      330ml . .  8% . . . . . .       9
2010 Chimay Premier (Red) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                 Belgium. . . . . . .      7%. . . . .     11.2oz . . . .     9
2011 Chimay Premier (Red) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                 Belgium. . . . . . .      7%. . . . .     11.2oz . . . .     9
2013 Chimay Premier (Red) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                 Belgium. . . . . . .      7%. . . . .     11.2oz . . . .     9
2014 Chimay Premier (Red) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                 Belgium. . . . . . .      7%. . . . .     11.2oz . . . .     9
2011 Chimay Grande Reserve (Blue) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                          Belgium. . . . . . .      9%. . . . .     11.2oz . . . .     9
2010 La Trappe Dubbel. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                     Netherlands. . . .   7%. . . . .     11.2oz . . . .     7
2012 La Trappe Dubbel. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                     Netherlands . . .  7%. . . . .     11.2oz . . . .     7
2015 La Trappe Quadruple. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                  Netherlands. . . .   10%. . . .    330ml  . . . .     7
2012 Rochefort 6. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                          Belgium. . . . . . .      7.5%. . .   11.2oz . . . .     7



13

DoppelBock and Weizenbock
2011 EKU Kulmbacher 28. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                  Germany. . . . . .     11% . . .    11.2oz  . . .    9
2012 EKU Kulmbacher 28, . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                  Germany. . . . . .     11%. . . .    11.2oz . . . .     9
2013 EKU Kulmbacher 28. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                   Germany. . . . . .     11%. . . .    11.2oz . . . .     9
2010 Hofstetten Granitbock. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                 Austria. . . . . . . .       7.3%. . .   25oz . . . . .      7
2011 Lefebvre Barbar Winter Bock. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                            Belgium. . . . . . .      8%. . . . .     22oz . . . .     20
2014 Local Option / Central Waters La Petite Mort . . . . . . . . . . . . . .               Illinois / Wisc. . .  9%. . . . .      22oz . . . .     20
2012 Schloss Eggenberg Urbock 23 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                          Austria. . . . . . . .       9.6%. . .   11.2oz . . . .     9
2013 Schloss Eggenberg Samichlaus Barrique . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                  Austria . . . . . . .      14%. . . .    750ml  . . .    15
2003 Schneider Weisse Aventinus. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                            Germany. . . . . .     8%. . . . .     500ml . . .    11
2006 Schneider Weisse Aventinus. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                            Germany. . . . . .     8%. . . . .     500ml . . .    11
2007 Schneider Weisse Aventinus. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                            Germany. . . . . .     8%. . . . .     500ml . . .    11
2011 Schneider Weisse Aventinus. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                            Germany. . . . . .     8%. . . . .     500ml . . .    11
2012 Schneider Weisse Aventinus. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                            Germany. . . . . .     8%. . . . .     500ml . . .    11
2013 Weyerbacher Eighteen. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                 Pennsylvania. . .  12oz . . .   11.1% . . . .     7

Belgian Style Strong Light Ale
2012 Allagash Victoria. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                      Maine. . . . . . . . .        9%. . . . .     22oz . . . .     32
2013 Allagash Victoria. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                      Maine. . . . . . . . .        9%. . . . .     22oz . . . .     33
2014 Allagash Victoria. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                      Maine . . . . . . . .       9%. . . . .     22oz . . . .     34
2011 Allagash Victor. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                       Maine. . . . . . . . .        9%. . . . .     22oz . . . .     36
2012 Allagash Victor. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                       Maine. . . . . . . . .        9%. . . . .     22oz . . . .     35
2014 Allagash Victor. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                       Maine. . . . . . . . .        9%. . . . .     22oz . . . .     34
2011 Alvinne Extra Re-styled . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                Belgium. . . . . . .      7%. . . . .     11.3oz . . . .     9 
2011 Alvinne Oak Aged Melchior . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                             Belgium. . . . . . .      11%. . . .    500ml . . .    11
2015 Alvinne Melchior Pur Sang. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                              Belgium. . . . . . .      10%. . . .    500ml . . .    13
2009 Birrifico Montegioco Dolii Raptor. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                         Italy . . . . . . . . . .         8.5%. . .   11.2oz . . . .     9
2008 BØgedal No. 130. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                     Denmark . . . . . .     5.2%. . .   750ml . . .    15
2015 De Dolle Arabier . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                     Belgium. . . . . . .      8%. . . . .     11.2oz . . .    10
2011 De Dolle Stille Nacht. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                   Belgium. . . . . . .      12%. . . .    11.2oz . . . .     9
2014 Great Divide 20th Anniversary. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                           Colorado. . . . . .     8.2%. . .   22oz . . . .     13
2009 Landtsheer Malheur 10 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                Belgium. . . . . . .      10%. . . .    11.2oz . . . .     9

Belgian Style Strong Dark Ale
2014 Allagash Odyssey . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                    Maine. . . . . . . . .        10.4%. .  750ml . . .    34 
2015 Allagash Odyssey. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                     Maine. . . . . . . . .        10.4%. .  750ml . . .    32
2015 Alvinne Balthazar. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                     Belgium. . . . . . .      9%. . . . .     11.2oz . . . .     9



14

2007 BØgedal No. 103. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                     Denmark . . . . . .     6.3%. . .   750ml . . .    15
2008 BØgedal No. 137, Christmas Edition. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                      Denmark . . . . . .     6.7%. . .   750ml  . . .    15
2008 BØgedal No. 153. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                     Denmark . . . . . .     6.3%. . .   750ml . . .    15
2014 Brooklyn Cuvee Noire . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                 New York. . . . . .     10.6%. .  750ml . . .    15
2010 De Dolle Oerbier. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                      Belgium. . . . . . .      9.5%. . .   11.2oz . . . .     9
2014 De Dolle Oerbier. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                      Belgium. . . . . . .      9.5%. . .   11.2oz . . . .     9
2015 De Dolle Oerbier. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                      Belgium. . . . . . .      9.5%. . .   11.2oz . . . .     9
2012 Evil Twin Epilogue . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                    Denmark . . . . . .     8%. . . . .     330ml . . .    11
2013 Green Flash Grand Cru . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                California. . . . . .     9.1%. . .   12oz . . . . .      7
2005 Het Anker Gouden Carolus Grand Cru. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Belgium. . . . . . .      11%. . . .    750ml . . .    15
2010 Het Anker Gouden Carolus Classic. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                       Belgium. . . . . . .      8.5%. . .   11.2oz . . . .     7
2011 Het Anker Gouden Carolus Classic. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                       Belgium. . . . . . .      8.5%. . .   11.2oz . . . .     7
2012 Het Anker Gouden Carolus Classic. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                       Belgium. . . . . . .      8.5%. . .   11.2oz . . . .     7
2013 Het Anker Gouden Carolus Classic. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                       Belgium. . . . . . .      8.5%. . .   11.2oz . . . .     7
2014 Het Anker Gouden Carolus Classic. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                       Belgium. . . . . . .      8.5%. . .   11.2oz . . . .     7
2011 Thomas Creek Conduplico Immundus Monachus. . . . . . . . . . .            South Carolina. . 10%. . . .    22oz . . . .     13
2012 Van Steenberge Gulden Draak. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                           Belgium. . . . . . .      10.5%. .  11.2oz . . . .     7
2013 Van Steenberge Gulden Draak. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                           Belgium. . . . . . .      10.5%. .  11.2oz . . . .     7
2014 Van Steenberge Gulden Draak. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                           Belgium. . . . . . .      10.5%. .  11.2oz . . . .     7

Dubbels
2011 Brouwerij De Glazen Toren Cuvée Angelique . . . . . . . . . . . . . .               Belgium. . . . . . .      8.3%. . .   1.5L  . . . .     27
2011 St. Bernardus Pater 6. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                  Belgium. . . . . . .      6.7%. . .   11.2oz . . . .     7
2012 St. Bernardus Pater 6. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                  Belgium. . . . . . .      6.7%. . .   11.2oz . . . .     7
2013 St. Bernardus Pater 6. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                  Belgium. . . . . . .      6.7%. . .   11.2oz . . . .     7
2010 St. Bernardus Prior 8. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                  Belgium. . . . . . .      8%. . . . .     11.2oz . . . .     7
2011 St. Bernardus Prior 8. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                  Belgium. . . . . . .      8%. . . . .     11.2oz . . . .     7
2012 St. Bernardus Prior 8. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                  Belgium. . . . . . .      8%. . . . .     11.2oz . . . .     7
2013 St. Bernardus Prior 8. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                  Belgium. . . . . . .      8%. . . . .     11.2oz . . . .     7
2011 ‘t smisje Dubbel. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                      Belgium. . . . . . .      9%. . . . .     11.2oz . . . .     9
2012 ‘t smisje Dubbel. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                      Belgium. . . . . . .      9%. . . . .     11.2oz . . . .     9

Tripels
2011 De Ranke Guldenberg . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                 Belgium. . . . . . .      8.5%. . .   11.2oz . . . .     9
2012 De Ranke Guldenberg . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                 Belgium. . . . . . .      8.5%. . .   11.2oz . . . .     9
2011 De Dolle Teve. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                        Belgium. . . . . . .      10%. . . .    11.2oz . . . .     9



15

Quadruples
2014 De Halve Maan Straffe Hendrik. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                          Belgium. . . . . . .      11.2oz. .  11% . . . . .      9
2016 De Halve Maan Straffe Hendrik. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                          Belgium. . . . . . .      12oz . . .   11% . . . . .      9
2011 De Halve Maan Straffe Hendrik Heritage. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                   Belgium. . . . . . .      11% . . .   750ml . . .    15
2012 De Halve Maan Straffe Hendrick Heritage. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                  Belgium. . . . . . .      11%. . . .    750ml . . .    15
2012 Dieu de Ciel Rigor Mortis. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                               Canada . . . . . . .      10.5%. .  12oz . . . . .      7
2013 Sierra Nevada Ovila Quad brewed w /  plums. . . . . . . . . . . . . .               California. . . . . .     10.2%. .  12.7oz . . . .     9
2012 Sierra Nevada Ovila Quad. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                              California. . . . . .     10.2%. .  750ml . . .    15
2011 Southampton Abt. 12. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                  New York. . . . . .     10.5%. .  750ml . . .    15
2014 St. Bernardus Abt. 12. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                  Belgium. . . . . . .      10%. . . .    11.2oz . . . .     7
2016 Struise Rio Reserva . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                   Belgium. . . . . . .      10.5%. .  330ml . . . .     9
2011 Val Dieu Grand Cru. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                    Belgium. . . . . . .      10.5%. .  750ml . . .    15
2012 Val Dieu Grand Cru. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                    Belgium . . . . . . 10.5%. .  750ml . . .    15
2013 Val Dieu Grand Cru. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                    Belgium. . . . . . .      10.5%. .  750ml . . .    15
2014 Val Dieu Grand Cru. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                    Belgium. . . . . . .      10.5%. .  750ml . . .    15

Porter and Stout
2016 Allagash Hibernal Fluxus . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                               Maine . . . . . . . .       8%. . . . .     750ml . . .    27
2016 Allagash Hibernal Fluxus . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                               Maine. . . . . . . . .        8%. . . . .     1.5L  . . . .     80
2011 Birrificio del Ducato Sally Brown. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                         Italy . . . . . . . . . .         4.8%. . .   11.2oz . . . .     9
2004 Carnegie Stark Porter. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                  Sweden . . . . . . .      5.5%. . .   500ml . . .    11
2010 Carnegie Klass III Porter. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                Sweden. . . . . . .      5.5%. . .   330ml . . . .     9
2011 Duck Rabbit Baltic Porter. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                               North Carolina. . 10%. . . .    12oz . . . . .      7 
2013 Duck Rabbit Baltic Porter. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                               North Carolina. . 10%. . . .    12oz . . . . .      7
2011 Grado Plato Chocarrubica Oatmeal Stout. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                  Italy . . . . . . . . . .         7%. . . . .     500ml . . .    11
2011 Harviestoun Old Engine Oil . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                             England. . . . . . .      6%. . . . .     11.2oz . . . .     9
2012 Harviestoun Old Engine Oil . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                             England. . . . . . .      6%. . . . .     11.2oz . . . .     9
2013 Harviestoun Old Engine Oil . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                             England. . . . . . .      6%. . . . .     11.2oz . . . .     9
2012 Harviestoun Old Engine Oil, Reserve. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                      England. . . . . . .      9%. . . . .     11.2oz . . .    10
2012  Huvila Traditional Baltic Porter. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                          Finland. . . . . . . .       7% . . . .    50cl . . . . . .       9
2021 Jester King Pattinson Porter . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                            Texas. . . . . . . . .        8.4% . . .   750ml . . .    22
2009 Sinebrychoff Porter . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                   Finland. . . . . . . .       7.2%. . .   11oz . . . . .      7
2011 Sinebrychoff Porter . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                   Finland. . . . . . . .       7.2%. . .   11oz . . . . .      7
2012 Sinebrychoff Porter . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                   Finland. . . . . . . .       7.2%. . .   11oz . . . . .      7
2016 Stone / Maui Brewing Aloha! Coconut Porter . . . . . . . . . . . . . .               California. . . . . .     9.3%. . .   1.5L  . . . .     50



16

Imperial Stout
2011 Alvinne Podge Imperial Belgian Stout. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                     Belgium. . . . . . .      10.5%. .  11.2oz . . . .     9
2012 Alvinne Podge Imperial Belgian Stout. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                     Belgium. . . . . . .      10.5%. .  11.2oz . . . .     9
2012 Amager Bryghus Imperial Stout. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                          Denmark . . . . . .     10.1%. .  50cl . . . . .      11    
2017 Amager Bryghus & Mikkeller Weasel. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                      Denmark . . . . . .     10.7%. .  500ml . . .    11
2010 BFM Cuvee Alex le Rouge. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                              Switzerland. . . .   10.28%. 11.3oz . . . .     9
2011 BFM Cuvee Alex le Rouge. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                              Switzerland. . . .   10.28%. 11.3oz . . . .     9
2002 / 2003 Brooklyn Chocolate Stout. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                         New York. . . . . .     10%. . . .    12oz . . . . .      7
2005/ 2006 Brooklyn Chocolate Stout . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                         New York. . . . . .     10%. . . .    12oz . . . . .      7
2007/ 2008 Brooklyn Chocolate Stout . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                         New York. . . . . .     10%. . . .    12oz . . . . .      7
2008/ 2009 Brooklyn Chocolate Stout . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                         New York. . . . . .     10%. . . .    12oz . . . . .      7
2012 Courage Russian Imperial Stout. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . England. . . . . . .      10%. . . .    9.3oz . . . . .      7
2010 De Dolle Extra Export Stout. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                             Belgium. . . . . . .      11.2oz. .  9% . . . . . .       9
2012 De Dolle  Extra Export Stout . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                            Belgium. . . . . . .      11.2oz. .  9% . . . . . .       9
2013 De Dolle Extra Export Stout. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                             Belgium. . . . . . .      11.2oz. .  9% . . . . . .       9 
2014 De Dolle Extra Export Stout. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                             Belgium. . . . . . .      11.2oz. .  9% . . . . . .       9
2015 De Dolle Extra Export Stout. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                             Belgium. . . . . . .      11.2oz. .  9% . . . . . .       9
2017 Dieu de Ciel Peche Mortel. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                              Canada . . . . . . .      9.5%. . .   11.2oz . . . .     7
2012 Duck Rabbit Rabid Duck. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                               North Carolina. . 10%. . . .    12oz . . . . .      7
2015 Evil Twin Brewing Even More Jesus. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . New York. . . . . .      %. . . . .     22oz . . . .     13
2018 Evil Twin Brewing Harlan’s Even More Jesus. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . New York. . . . . .     12%. . . .    22oz . . . .     13
2013 Evil Twin  Brewing Aún Mas Jesús Café . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                   Denmark . . . . . .     12%. . . .    330ml . . .    11
2012 Evil Twin Brewing Soft DK. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                              Denmark . . . . . .     10%. . . .    500ml . . .    11
2015 Evil Twin Brewing From Amager with Love. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                 New York. . . . . .     12%. . . .    22oz . . . .     13
2017 FiftyFifty Imperial Eclipse Stout: Coffee  /  Java Coffee. . . . . . .        California. . . . . .     11.9%. .  22oz . . . .     39
2017 FiftyFifty Imperial Eclipse Stout: Evan Williams Single Barrel . .   California. . . . . .     10%. . . .    22oz . . . .     39
2017 FiftyFifty Imperial Eclipse Stout: Brewmaster’s Grand Cru Blend. . . . . . . . . . . . .            11.9%. .  22oz . . . .     39
2017 FiftyFifty Imperial Eclipse Stout: Rye Cuveé . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                California. . . . . .     11%. . . .    22oz . . . .     39
2018 FiftyFifty Imperial Eclipse Stout: Basil Hayden Barrel Aged. . . .     California. . . . . .     11%. . . .    22oz . . . .     39
2018 FiftyFifty Imperial Eclipse Stout: Coconut . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                  California. . . . . .     11% . . .   22oz . . . .     39
2018 FiftyFifty Imperial Eclipse Stout: Cinnamon Nut Bun, . . . . . . . .         California. . . . . .     11%. . . .    22oz . . . .     39
2018 FiftyFifty Imperial Eclipse Stout: Salted Caramel. . . . . . . . . . . .             California. . . . . .     11%. . . .    22oz . . . .     39
2019 FiftyFifty Imperial Eclipse Stout: Peanut Butter Honey . . . . . . .        California. . . . . .     10.4%. .  500ml . . .    33
2011 Great Divide Chocolate Yeti. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                             Colorado. . . . . .     9.5%. . .   22oz . . . . .      9
2013 Great Divide Chocolate Yeti. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                             Colorado. . . . . .     9.5%. . .   22oz . . . . .      9
2011 Great Divide Espresso Yeti. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Colorado. . . . . .     9.5%. . .   22oz . . . . .      9
2010 Great Divide Oak Aged Yeti. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                             Colorado. . . . . .     9.5%. . .   22oz . . . . .      9
2011 Great Divide Oak Aged Yeti. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                             Colorado. . . . . .     9.5%. . .   22oz . . . . .      9



17

2012 Great Divide Oak Aged Yeti. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                             Colorado. . . . . .     9.5%. . .   22oz . . . . .      9
2013 Great Divide Oatmeal Yeti . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                              Colorado . . . . . .     9.5%. . .   22oz . . . . .      9
2012 Great Divide Belgian Yeti. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                               Colorado. . . . . .     9.5%. . .   22oz . . . . .      9 
2015 Green Flash Silva Stout. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                California. . . . . .     10.1%. .  12oz . . . . .      9
2014 Heavy Seas Barrel Aged Siren Noire. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                      Maryland. . . . . .     9.5%. . .   22oz . . . .     13
2012 Hofbrouwerijke Hofblues. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                               Belgium. . . . . . .      5.5%. . .   330ml . . . .     9
2011 Hoppin’ Frog Barrel Aged BORIS. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Ohio. . . . . . . . . .         9.4% . . .   22oz . . . . .      9
2012 Hoppin’ Frog Barrel Aged BORIS. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Ohio. . . . . . . . . .         9.4%. . .   22oz . . . . .      9
2013 Hoppin’ Frog Barrel Aged BORIS. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Ohio. . . . . . . . . .         9.4%. . .   22oz . . . . .      9
2011 Hoppin’ Frog Barrel Aged BORIS Oatmeal . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                 Ohio. . . . . . . . . .         9.4%. . .   22oz . . . . .      9
2012 Hoppin’ Frog Barrel Aged BORIS Oatmeal . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                 Ohio. . . . . . . . . .         9.4%. . .   22oz . . . . .      9
2013 Hoppin’ Frog Barrel Aged BORIS Oatmeal . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                 Ohio. . . . . . . . . .         9.4%. . .   22oz . . . . .      9
2021 Jester King Black Atrial (w / Raspberries) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                  Texas. . . . . . . . .        9.2%. . .   750ml . . .    79
2011 Klein Duimpje Russian Imperial Stout . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                     Netherlands. . . .   10.5%. .  750ml . . .    15
2015 Local Option Exorcist. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                  Illinois. . . . . . . . .        8.5%. . .   16.9oz . . . .     9
2011 Lost Abbey Serpent’s Stout. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                             California. . . . . .     8.5%. . .   750ml . . .    15
2010 LoverBeer Marche’l Re. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                 Italy . . . . . . . . . .         8.5%. . .   350ml . . . .     9
2012 Midtfyns Bryghus Russian Imperial Stout . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                  Denmark . . . . . .     9.5%. . .   50cl . . . . .      11
2013 Moa Imperial Stout, . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                   New Zealand . . 10.2%. .  12.7oz . . . .     7
2017 Nøgne ø Dark Horizon Fifth Edition. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                       Norway . . . . . . . . . . . . . .              500ml . . .    25
2012 North Coast Old Rasputin . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                              California . . . . .    9% . . . .    12oz . . . . .      7
2013 North Coast Old Rasputin . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                              California. . . . . .     9%. . . . .     12oz  . . . . .      7
2014 North Coast Old Rasputin . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                              California. . . . . .     9%. . . . .     12oz . . . . .      7
2015 North Coast Old Rasputin . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                              California. . . . . .     9%. . . . .     12oz . . . . .      7
2013 Omnipollo Brewmance, . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                Sweden. . . . . . .      11.2%. .  12oz . . . . .      9
2012 Oskar Blues Ten Fidy. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                  Colorado. . . . . .     10.5%. .  12oz . . . . .      7
2013 Oskar Blues Ten Fidy. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                  Colorado. . . . . .     10.5%. .  12oz . . . . .      7
2014 Oskar Blues Ten Fidy. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                  Colorado. . . . . .     10.5%. .  12oz . . . . .      7 
2024 Perennial Artisan Ales Abraxas . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                          Missouri. . . . . . .      11.5%. .  750ml . . .    70
2024 Prairie Artisan Ales Christmas Bomb! . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                     Oklahoma . . . . .    13%. . . .    12oz . . . .     20
2024 Prairie Artisan Ales Barrel Aged Christmas Bomb! . . . . . . . . . .           Oklahoma . . . . .    13%. . . .    12oz . . . .     21
2016 Prairie Artisan Ales Noir. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                Oklahoma . . . . .    11%. . . .    12oz . . . .     18
2017 Prairie Artisan Ales Noir. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                Oklahoma . . . . .    11%. . . .    12oz . . . .     17
2017 Prairie Artisan Ales Coffee Noir . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                          `Oklahoma. . . . .    11%. . . .    12oz . . . .     17
2013 Sierra Nevada Narwhal. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                 California. . . . . .     10%. . . .    12oz . . . . .      7
2012 Thornbridge Hall Russian Imperial Stout. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                   England. . . . . . .      7.7%. . .   500ml  . . .    11
2013 Weyerbacher Brewing Heresy . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                           Pennsylvania. . .   8%. . . .    12oz . . . . .      7 
2016 Weyerbacher Brewing Sunday Molé Stout . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                 Pennsylvania. . .  11.3%. .  12oz . . . . .      7



18

Barley Wine
2012 Amager Bryghus Batch One. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                             Denmark . . . . . .     9.2%. . .   50cl  . . . .     11
2011 Birrificio del Ducato La Ultima Luna. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                       Italy . . . . . . . . . .         13%. . . .    11.2oz . . . .     9
2004 Brooklyn Monster. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                     New York. . . . . .     10.10%. 12oz . . . . .      9
2005 Brooklyn Monster. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                     New York. . . . . .     10.10%. 12oz . . . . .      9
2006 Brooklyn Monster. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                     New York. . . . . .     10.10%. 12oz . . . . .      9
2007 Brooklyn Monster. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                     New York. . . . . .     10.10%. 12oz . . . . .      9
2009 Brooklyn Monster. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                     New York. . . . . .     10.10%. 12oz . . . . .      9
2014 Evil Twin Freudian Slip. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                 Denmark . . . . . .     10.3%. .  12oz . . . . .      9
2012 Grado Plato Kukumerla . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                Italy . . . . . . . . . .         10% . . .   500ml . . .    11
2011 Great Divide Old Ruffian. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                Colorado. . . . . .     10.3%. .  22oz . . . . .      9
2012 Great Divide Old Ruffian. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                Colorado. . . . . .     10.3%. .  22oz . . . . .      9
2015 Great Divide Old Ruffian. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                Colorado. . . . . .     10.3%. .  12oz . . . . .      7
2015 Great Divide Old Ruffian. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                Colorado. . . . . .     12.7%. .  22oz . . . . .      9
2012 Huvila Arctic Circle . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                   Finland. . . . . . . .       7.3%. . .   50cl . . . . . .       7
2008 JW Lees Harvest Autumn Ale Limited Edition. . . . . . . . . . . . . .               England. . . . . . .      11.5%. .  9.3oz  . . .    31
2009 JW Lees Harvest Autumn Ale Limited Edition. . . . . . . . . . . . . .               England. . . . . . .      11.5%. .  9.3oz . . . .     30
2011 JW Lees Harvest Autumn Ale Limited Edition. . . . . . . . . . . . . .               England. . . . . . .      11.5%. .  9.3oz . . . .     28
2005 JW Lees Harvest Ale (Port Cask). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                         England. . . . . . .      11.5%. .  9.3oz . . . .     34
2009 JW Lees Harvest Ale (Port Cask). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                         England. . . . . . .      11.5%. .  9.3oz . . . .     31
2010 JW Lees Harvest Ale (Port Cask). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                         England. . . . . . .      11.5%. .  9.3oz . . . .     30
2011 Lees Harvest Ale (Port Cask). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                            England. . . . . . .      11.5%. .  9.3oz . . . .     29
2005 JW Lees Harvest Ale (Sherry Cask). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                       England. . . . . . .      11.5%. .  9.3oz . . . .     34
2007 JW Lees Harvest Ale (Sherry Cask). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                       England. . . . . . .      11.5%. .  9.3oz . . . .     32
2008 JW Lees Harvest Ale (Sherry Cask). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                       England . . . . . . 11.5%. .  9.3oz . . . .     31
2009 JW Lees Harvest Ale (Sherry Cask). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                       England. . . . . . .      11.5%. .  9.3oz . . . .     30
2010 JW Lees Harvest Ale (Sherry Cask). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                       England. . . . . . .      11.5%. .  9.3oz . . . .     29
2010 JW Lees Harvest Ale (Calvados Cask) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                    England. . . . . . .      11.5%. .  9.3oz . . . .     30
2011 JW Lees Harvest Ale (Calvados Cask) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                    England. . . . . . .      11.5%. .  9.3oz . . . .     29
2012 Klein Duimpje Erik de Noorman. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                          Netherlands. . . .   9.5%. . .   750ml . . .    23
2011 Mikkeller Big Bad Worse . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                               Denmark . . . . . .     12%. . . .    12.7oz . . . .     9
2004 Schloss Eggenberg Samichlaus Classic . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                   Austria. . . . . . . .       14%. . . .    11.2oz . . . .     9
2011 Schloss Eggenberg Samichlaus Classic . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                   Austria. . . . . . . .       14%. . . .    11.2oz . . . .     9
2012 Schloss Eggenberg Samichlaus Classic . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                   Austria. . . . . . . .       14%. . . .    11.2oz . . . .     9
2013 Schloss Eggenberg Samichlaus Classic . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                   Austria. . . . . . . .       14%. . . .    11.2oz . . . .     9
2014 Schloss Eggenberg Samichlaus Classic . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                   Austria. . . . . . . .       14%. . . .    11.2oz . . . .     9
2012 Schloss Eggenberg Samichlaus Helles. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                    Austria. . . . . . . .       14%. . . .    11.2oz  . . .    7
2013 Schloss Eggenberg Samichlaus Helles. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                    Austria . . . . . . .      14%. . . .    11.2oz . . . .     7



19

2012 Sierra Nevada Bigfoot . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                 California. . . . . .     9.6%. . .   12oz . . . . .      9
2013 Sierra Nevada Bigfoot . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                 California. . . . . .     9.6%. . .   12oz . . . . .      9
2015 Sierra Nevada Bigfoot . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                 California . . . . .    9.6%. . .   12oz . . . . .      9
2016 Sierra Nevada Bigfoot . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                 California. . . . . .     9.6%. . .   12oz . . . . .      9
2015 Sierra Nevada Barrel Aged Bigfoot . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                       California. . . . . .     12.2%. .  750ml . . .    15
2009 St. Ambroise Vintage 20th Anniversary Ale. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                 Canada . . . . . . .      10%. . . .    375ml . . .    12
2011 Stone Old Guardian Belgo. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                              California. . . . . .     11%. . . .    22oz . . . .     16
2006 Stone Old Guardian. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                   California . . . . .    11%. . . .    22oz . . . .     40
2007 Stone Old Guardian. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                   California . . . . .    11%. . . .     22oz . . . . .      9
2010 Stone Old Guardian. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                   California . . . . .    11%. . . .    22oz . . . . .      9
2011 Stone Old Guardian. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                   California . . . . .    11%. . . .    22oz . . . . .      9
2013 Stone Old Guardian. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                   California. . . . . .     11%. . . .    22oz . . . . .      9
2014 Stone Old Guardian. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                   California. . . . . .     11% . . .   22oz . . . . .      9
2015 Stone Old Guardian. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                   California. . . . . .     11%. . . .    22oz . . . . .      9
2013 Stone Old Guardian Oak Smoked. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                        California. . . . . .     12%. . . .    22oz . . . . .      9
2015 Stone Old Guardian Xtra Hoppy. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . California. . . . . .     10.5%. .  22oz . . . . .      9
2014 Struise TWO Reserva (Rum Barrel-Aged) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                  Belgium. . . . . . .      9%. . . . .     750ml . . .    15
2010 Traquair 2020. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                        Scotland . . . . . .     10%. . . .    11.2oz . . . .     9
2008 Troll Geisha . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                         Italy . . . . . . . . . .         12%. . . .    12.7oz . . . .     9
2009 Troll Geisha . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                         Italy . . . . . . . . . .         12%. . . .    12.7oz . . . .     9
2011 Troll Geisha . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                         iItaly. . . . . . . . . .         12%. . . .    12.7oz . . . .     9
2012 Troll Geisha . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                         Italy . . . . . . . . . .         12%. . . .    12.7oz . . . .     9



20

Amaro Averna
Italy, 6

Amaro Nonino
Italy, 9

Amaro Tosolini 
Italy, 8

Aperol Aperitivo
Italy, 8

Bigallet China China Amer
France, 11

Boomsma Cloosterbitter
Netherlands, 9

Breckenridge Bitter 
Colorado, 9.5

Campari Aperitivo 
Italy, 9

Cappelletti Mazzura Aperitivo
Italy, 7

Cappelletti Vino Aperitivo
Italy, 7

Cardamaro Vino Amaro
Italy, 6

Cynar Ricetta Original
Italy, 8

Eda Rhyne Amaro Flora
North Carolina, 9

Eda Rhyne Amaro Oscura
North Carolina, 9.5
Fernet-Branca

Italy, 8.5
Fernet-Branca Menta

Italy, 8.5
Fernet-Vallet Aperitivo

Mexico, 8
Liquore Strega

Italy, 10
Meletti Amaro

Italy, 7
Montenegro Amaro

Italy, 9
Murrell’s Row Eno Amaro

Decatur, GA 9.5
Tempus Fugit Spirits Gran Classico Bitter

Switzerland, 8
Underberg Bitters

Germany, 4.5

Amaro, Aperitif, Digestif

Spirits

Still Pond 229
Savannah, 7

Vusa Vodka 
Sugarcane Vodka • South Africa, 8

Leopold Brothers Silver Tree
American Small Batch Vodka • Colorado, 10

St. George Spirits Citrus California Vodka 
California, 8

 

Capitol 
London Dry • Arkansas , 7

Hayman’s of London London Dry Gin
London Dry • UK , 8

Beefeater 
London Dry • UK, 9

Hayman’s of London Old Tom Gin
Old Tom • UK, 8

Murrell’s Row Tulsi Gin
New World • Decatur, 8

Murrell’s Row Mignonette 
Savory Gin • Decatur, 9.5

Wonderbird Spirits Gin No. 61
Made w/ Jasmine Rice • Mississippi, 10

Four Pillars Bloody Shiraz 
Rare Dry Gin + Shiraz Grapes • Australia, 9

Hayman’s of London Sloe Gin 
London Dry Gin + Sloe Berries • UK, 10

Vodka

Rum

Planteray 3 Stars
Blend of White Caribbean Rums • Barbados, 7

Canerock
“Spiced Rum for Adults” • Jamaica, 9

Planteray Original Dark 
Blend of Barbadian & Jamaican Rum • Barbados, 8

Smith & Cross
Traditional Jamaica Rum • Jamaica, 11

Gin 



21

Rye Whiskey

Basil Hayden Dark Rye 
Blend: KY Rye, Canadian Rye, & Port • Kentucky, 15

Heaven’s Door 
Straight Rye Whiskey • Tennessee, 24

High West A Midwinter Night’s Dram
Limited Release: Rendezvous Rye 

Finished in both Tawny & Ruby Port Barrels • Utah, 39

James E. Pepper 1776
Straight Rye Whiskey • Kentucky, 10

Knob Creek 7 Year Rye Whiskey
Small Batch KY Straight Rye Whiskey • Kentucky, 12

Michter’s US 1
*
 Barrel Strength Rye 

Kentucky Straight Rye Whiskey • Kentucky, 31

Michter’s 10 Year Single Barrel
Kentucky Straight Rye Whiskey • Kentucky, 50

O.H. Ingram River Aged
“Mellowed on the Mississippi”• Kentucky, 16

Redemption Rye
Straight Rye Whiskey • Indiana, 8

Rittenhouse Rye
Straight Rye Whiskey • Kentucky, 7

Woodford Reserve Kentucky Straight Rye  
Kentucky Straight Rye Whiskey • Kentucky, 12

Irish Whiskey

Tullamore D.E.W. Irish Whiskey
Triple Blend Irish Whiskey • Ireland, 8

Redbreast 12 Year Old
Single Pot Still Irish Whiskey • Ireland, 21

Pueblo Viejo
Blanco • Los Altos de Jalisco, 7

Tequila G4 
Blanco • Los Altos de Jalisco, 11

Tequila Ocho 
Single Estate Blanco • Los Altos de Jalisco, 11

Tequila Fortaleza
Estate Bottled Blanco • Jalisco Lowlands, 15

Tequila Casa Dragones 
Blanco Sipping Tequila • San Miguel de Allende, 22

Tequila Arette 
Reposado • Tequila, Jalisco, 9

Tequila Fortaleza 
Estate Bottled Reposado • Tequila, Jalisco 18

Pasote Tequila 
Añejo • Jalisco Highlands,17.5

ArteNOM Selección de 1146 Añejo
Añejo, Mid-Slope Elevation • Atotonilco El Alto, Jalisco, 25

Tequila Fortaleza 
Estate Bottled Añejo • Tequila, Jalisco 27

Mezcal Vago Elote
Mezcal Artesanal • Candelaria Yegolé, Oaxaca, 8

La Luna Cupreata 
Mezcal Artesenal • Michoacán, 9

Del Maguey Vida 
Mezcal Artesenal • Oaxaca, 10

Desolas 
Mezcal Blanco • Ahualulco San Luis Potosi, 11

Tequila and Mezcal 

Japanese Whisky

Nikka Coffey Grain Whisky
Japanese Whiskey • Japan, 20  Tennessee Whiskey

Amador Ten Barrels Small Batch
Hop-Flavored Whiskey • Tennessee, 24

Davidson Reserve  
Tennessee Sour Mash • Tennessee, 22

Nelson’s Green Brier
Tennessee Sour Mash • Tennessee, 10  



22

Angel’s Envy
Kentucky Straight Bourbon Whiskey • Kentucky, 15

Barton 1792 Bottled in Bond
Kentucky Straight Bourbon Whiskey • Kentucky, 9.5

Barton 1792 Small Batch  
Kentucky Straight Bourbon Whiskey • Kentucky, 11

The Bardstown Bourbon Co. Fusion Series #3
Blend of Wheated, High-rye, & 13 yr Bourbon • Kentucky, 19

Basil Hayden  
Kentucky Straight Bourbon Whiskey • Kentucky, 13.5

Blade & Bow 
Kentucky Straight Bourbon Whiskey • Kentucky, 15.5

Blue Run High Rye
Kentucky Straight High Rye Bourbon Whiskey • Kentucky, 27

Blue Run Spirits Reflection I
Kentucky Straight Bourbon Whiskey • Kentucky, 27

Buffalo Trace  
Kentucky Straight Bourbon Whiskey • Kentucky, 8

Davidson Reserve
Tennessee Straight Bourbon Whiskey • Tennessee, 12

Eagle Rare 10 Year Old
Kentucky Straight Bourbon Whiskey • Kentucky, 12

Elijah Craig Small Batch 
Kentucky Straight Bourbon Whiskey • Kentucky, 9

Four Roses Single Barrel
Kentucky Straight Bourbon, 100 Proof • Kentucky, 25

Henry Mckenna Single Barrel 10 Year 
Kentucky Straight Bourbon Whiskey, BIB • Kentucky, 19

Hirsch The Horizon  
Straight Bourbon Whiskey • Indiana, 12

I.W.Harper 15 Year Old
Kentucky Straight Bourbon Whiskey • Kentucky, 26

James E. Pepper 1776
Straight Bourbon Whiskey, 100 Proof • Kentucky, 10

Jeptha Creed
Straight Four Grain Bourbon • Kentucky, 16

Knob Creek
Kentucky Straight Bourbon Whiskey • Kentucky, 11

Noah’s Mill Small Batch
Kentucky Straight Bourbon Whiskey • Kentucky, 17

Old Bardstown Estate Bottled
Kentucky Straight Bourbon Whiskey • Kentucky, 7

Old Bardstown Bottled in Bond
Kentucky Straight Bourbon Whiskey • Kentucky, 9.5

Old Elk 
Blended Straight Bourbon Whiskey • Colorado, 15

Old Forester Classic 86 Proof 
“The First Bottled Bourbon” • Kentucky, 7

Old Tub Bottled-in-Bond
Unfiltered Kentucky Straight Bourbon •Kentucky, 8

Pike Creek 10 Year Old Canadian Whiskey
FInished in Rum Barrels • Canada, 7

Ransom The Emerald 1865
Straight American Whiskey • Oregon, 26

Redemption Bourbon  
Straight Bourbon Whiskey • Kentucky, 8

Redemption High Rye Bourbon
Straight Bourbon Whiskey • Indiana, 8

Rowan’s Creek Small Batch
Kentucky Straight Bourbon Whiskey • Kentucky, 11

Saint Cloud  
Kentucky Straight Bourbon Whiskey • Kentucky, 31

Smooth Ambler Old Scout  
Straight Bourbon Whiskey • West Virginia 13

Town Branch
Kentucky Straight Bourbon Whiskey, Kentucky, 10

W.L. Weller Special Reserve  
Kentucky Straight Bourbon Whiskey • Kentucky, 8

Wheeler’s Raid
Straight Bourbon Whiskey • Tennessee, 12

Widow Jane 10 Year
Bourbon • New York, 24

Willett 8 Year Sagittarius  
Single Barrel Estate Bottled • Kentucky, 50

Woodford Reserve
Kentucky Straight Bourbon Whiskey • Kentucky, 12

Woodford Reserve Double Oaked
KSB Finished in a Second Oak Barrel • Kentucky, 12

Bourbon Whiskey



23

Bowmore Old Malt Cask 12 Year
Single Malt • Islay, 20

Bruichladdich The Classic Laddie
Single Malt • Islay, 20

Caol Ila 12 Year
Single Malt Scotch Whisky • Islay, 23

Caol Ila 15 Year
Limited Edition Unpeated Single Malt • Islay, 41

Clynelish 14 Year
Single Malt • Northern Highlands, 21

Compass Box The Peat Monster
Blended Malt • Islay, 20

The Balvenie 12 Year
Single Barrel • Speyside, 22

The Dalmore 12 Year
Single Malt • Central Highlands, 20

The Dalmore 18 Year
Single Malt Matured in American White Oak ex-Bourbon 

Casks and Aged Matusalem Oloroso Sherry Casks
 • Central Highlands,105

Dalwhinnie 15 Year
Single Malt • Central Highlands, 21

The Feathery
Blended Malt • Highlands, 13

Glen Scotia 15 Year
Single Malt • Campbelton, 24

Glencadam 10 Year
Single Malt • Eastern Highlands, 16

Glencadam 13 Year
Single Malt • Eastern Highlands, 19

Glencadam Origin 1825
Single Malt • Eastern Highlands, 13

The Glendronach 12 Year
Richly Sherried Single Malt • Eastern Highlands, 17

The Glendronach Revival 15 Year
Highland Single Malt • Eastern Highlands, 30

Glenfiddich 12 Year
Single Malt • Speyside, 13

Glenkinchie 12 Year
Single Malt • Lowland, 20

The Glenlivet Founder’s Reserve
Single Malt • Speyside, 16

Glenmorangie Extremely Rare 18 Year
Highlands Single Malt • Northern Highlands, 44

Highland Park 12 Year Viking Honour
Single Malt • Highlands, Orkney, 18.5

Lagavulin 16 Year
Islay Single Malt •Islay, 24

Laphroig 10 Year
Islay Single Malt • Islay, 16

The Macallan Sherry Oak 12 Year
Single Malt • Speyside, 28 

Monkey Shoulder
Blended Malt Scotch Whisky • Speyside, 15

Oban 14 Year
Single Malt • Western Highlands, 23

Royal Lochnagar 12
Single Malt • Eastern Highlands, 25

Syndicate 58/6 12 Year
Blended • Speyside, 33 

Talisker 10 Year
Single Malt • Highlands, Isle of Skye, 22

Virginia Distilling Port Cask 
Blend: American Single Malt & Scotch Malt • Virginia, 13

Scotch Whisky



24

Achel����������������������������������������������������������������pp. 5,12
Against the Grain�����������������������������������������������������p. 7
Allagash�������������������������������������������������pp. 4,7,8,13,15
Alvinne����������������������������������������������������������pp. 8,13, 5
Amager Bryghus��������������������������������������������pp. 16,18
American Solera������������������������������������������������������p. 8
Beer Here �������������������������������������������������������������p. 11
BFM������������������������������������������������������������������pp. 7,16
Birra del Borgo ��������������������������������������������������pp. 7,8
Birrificio del Ducato��������������������������������pp. 9,11,15,18
Birrificio Montegioco�����������������������������������������������p. 8
Birrificio Troll���������������������������������������������������������p. 19
Black Project�����������������������������������������������������������p. 8
BØgedal ��������������������������������������������������������pp. 13,14
Boon����������������������������������������������������������������pp. 9,10
Brooklyn ��������������������������������������������������pp 14, 16, 18
Bruery ���������������������������������������������������������������������p. 9
Cantillon �������������������������������������������������������pp. 3,9,11
Carlton & United���������������������������������������������������p. 11
Carnegie ���������������������������������������������������������������p. 15
Carolina Baurnhaus�������������������������������������������������p. 8
Cascade Brewing �������������������������������������������������p. 11
Chimay �������������������������������������������������������������p. 5, 12
Cisco�����������������������������������������������������������������������p. 8
Courage�����������������������������������������������������������������p. 16
Creature Comforts�������������������������������������������������p. 11
Crooked Stave���������������������������������������������������������p. 9
De Brabandere �������������������������������������������������������p. 9
De Dolle�������������������������������������������������p. 4,9,13,14,16
De Glazen Toren ����������������������������������������������������p.14
De Halve Maan �����������������������������������������������������p. 15
De Landtsheer�������������������������������������������������������p. 13
De Proef �����������������������������������������������������������������p. 8
De Ranke�������������������������������������������������������pp. 11, 14
Dieu de Ciel���������������������������������������������������pp. 15, 16
Dogfish Head���������������������������������������������������������p. 11
Drie Fonteinen���������������������������������������������pp. 9,10,11
Duck Rabbit����������������������������������������������������pp. 15,16
Evil Twin ���������������������������������������������pp. 7,8,14,16,18
Fantôme �����������������������������������������������������������������p. 7
FiftyFifty�����������������������������������������������������������������p. 16
Girardin�����������������������������������������������������������������p. 11
Grado Plato�����������������������������������������������������pp. 15,18
Great Divide���������������������������������������pp. 8,12,13,16,18
Green Flash����������������������������������������������������pp. 14,17
Hanssens���������������������������������������������������������������p. 10
Harviestoun����������������������������������������������������pp. 12,15
Heavy Seas�����������������������������������������������������������p. 17
Het Anker���������������������������������������������������������������p. 14
Hitachino���������������������������������������������������������������p. 12
Hofbrouwerijke �����������������������������������������������������p. 17

Hofstetten������������������������������������������������������pp. 12,13
Hoppin’ Frog���������������������������������������������������������p. 17
Huvila��������������������������������������������������������������pp. 15,18
Jester King ����������������������������������������pp. 3,4,8,9,15,17
JW Lees�����������������������������������������������������������������p. 18
Klein Duimpje ������������������������������������������������pp. 17,18
Kulmbacher�����������������������������������������������������������p. 13
Lefebvre�����������������������������������������������������������������p. 13
Libertine�������������������������������������������������������������������p. 8
Liefmans�����������������������������������������������������������������p. 9
Lindeman’s �����������������������������������������������������������p. 11
Local Option����������������������������������������������������p. 13,17
Lost Abbey �����������������������������������������������������������p. 17
Loverbeer �������������������������������������������������������p. 8,9,17
Midtyfns�������������������������������������������������p. 4,9,13,14,16
Mikkeller ����������������������������������������������������pp.10,16,18
MOA ���������������������������������������������������������������������p. 17
North Coast����������������������������������������������������pp. 12,17
Omnipollo �������������������������������������������������������������p. 17
Oskar Blues�����������������������������������������������������������p. 17
Oud Beersel����������������������������������������������������pp. 10,11
Prairie ����������������������������������������������������������������pp. 7,8
Red Brick�����������������������������������������������������������������p. 8
Rochefort�����������������������������������������������������������������p. 9
Schloss Eggenberg ���������������������������������������������p. 11
Schneider Weisse��������������������������������������������p. 13,17
Sierra Nevada�������������������������������������������������������p. 17
Sinebrychoff ���������������������������������������������������p. 8,9,17
Siren �����������������������������������������������������p. 4,9,13,14,16
Smisje ��������������������������������������������������������pp.10,16,18
Southampton���������������������������������������������������������p. 17
Southern Brewing������������������������������������������pp. 12,17
St. Ambroise���������������������������������������������������������p. 19
St. Bernardus ����������������������������������������������������p. 5,14
St. Louis �������������������������������������������������������������pp. 10
Stone��������������������������������������������������������������pp. 19,15
Struise���������������������������������������������������������pp. 9,15,19
Thomas Creek�������������������������������������������������������p. 14
Thornbridge Hall��������������������������������������pp. 11,12,17f
Three Magnets �������������������������������������������������������p. 7
Tilquin ���������������������������������������������������������pp. 9,10,11
Traquair�����������������������������������������������������������������p. 19
Uerige �������������������������������������������������������������������p. 11
Val Dieu������������������������������������������������������������������p.15
Vanhonsebrouck�����������������������������������������������������p. 9
Van Steenberge������������������������������������������������������p.14
Vanberg & Dewulf��������������������������������������������������p.10
Westbrook���������������������������������������������������������������p. 9
Weyerbacher�������������������������������������������������p. 7,15,17

Vintage Beer Index By Brewery


